

No. 18-50299

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS, L.L.C.; SAM'S
EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellees / Cross-Appellants

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY, Presiding Officer of the
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,

Defendants – Appellants / Cross-Appellees

and

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,

Movant – Appellant / Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-CV-134-RP, Robert Pitman, Judge Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES WAL-MART
STORES, INCORPORATED, *ET AL.***

Neal S. Manne
Alexander L. Kaplan
Chanler A. Langham
Michael C. Kelso
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel.: (713) 651-9366

Steven M. Shepard
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019-6023
Tel.: (212) 729-2010

Mark T. Mitchell
Frederick W. Sultan
FOLEY GARDERE
Suite 3000
600 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701-000
Tel.: (512) 542-7065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Public-Corporation Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause	3
A. Rational Basis Scrutiny Demands a Rational Link, Based on Actual Facts, Between the Law and Its Hypothetical Goal	3
B. The Ban Is Not Rationally Related to Reducing Liquor Consumption	5
1. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That the Ban Does Not Affect Liquor Consumption, Prices, or the Number of Liquor Outlets	6
2. Basic Economic Principles Demonstrate that the Ban Cannot Affect Prices, or the Number of Outlets, In a Fully Competitive Market.....	9
3. Any Effect on Liquor Consumption Is “Attenuated” from the Ban Itself.....	13
C. The Ban Does Not Promote “Small” Businesses	14
D. The Ban Does Not Promote “Family” Businesses	16
E. The Speculation That Retailers With More Owners Are Less “Accountable” Is “Pure Fantasy”	17
F. The Ban Merits Heightened Scrutiny	20
1. “Absolute Deprivation”	20
2. Animus.....	20

II.	The Arbitrary Permit Limit Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause	21
A.	The Arbitrary Permit Limit Has Been Maintained for a Discriminatory Purpose.....	22
B.	The Arbitrary Permit Limit Fails the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test.....	23
1.	<i>Pike</i> Applies to Alcohol Retailing.....	23
2.	Walmart Litigated <i>Pike</i>	25
3.	The Arbitrary Permit Limit Has No Local Benefits	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 52 (2018).....	25
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	15
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Cooper II. Cooper v. Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	24
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Grosjean</i> , 301 U.S. 412 (1937).....	14, 15
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,
477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973)15

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....22, 23

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....20

St. Joseph Abbey, et al. v. Castille, et al.,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)*passim*

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....11

Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-311(6).....19

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.10.....30

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.61.....19

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 22.15.....12

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 21.223.....19

Other Authorities

Okla. Const. art. XXVIII, § 4.....19
